

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANWAR et al.

Plaintiffs,

- against -

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED et al.

Defendants.

Consolidated Case

Docket No. 09 CV 00118 (VM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF THE
KNIGHT SERVICES HOLDINGS LIMITED AND THE AMERICAS/SWISSCO.
TRUSTS FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFFS OVER THE FEDERAL
SECURITIES CLAIMS AND CONCOMITANT SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT MOVANTS AS LEAD PLAINTIFFS OVER THE FEDERAL CAUSES OF ACTION	4
A. The Procedure Required By The PSLRA	4
1. Interim Co-Lead Counsel Are Inadequate	6
2. Movants Are Willing To Serve As Class Representatives	6
3. Movants Meet The Requirements Of F.R.C.P. Rule 23	7
B. This Court Should Follow The Structure Of The <i>Tremont</i> Cases	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE MOVANTS’ CHOICE OF COUNSEL	9
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Donnkenny Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 171 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Ferrari v. Impath, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5667, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13898 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2004).....	6
<i>In re Fuwei Films Securities Litigation</i> , 247 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5, 7, 8
<i>General Telephone Company v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	7
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 172 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Schulman v. Lumenis, Ltd.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1989 (DAB), 2003 WL 21415287 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2003).....	7
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Weltz v. Lee</i> , 199 F.R.D. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
 <u>STATUTES & RULES</u>	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4, <i>et al.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
